RESOLUTION NUMBER 4476

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ELIMINATING THE EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Perris ("City Council") has the authority to implement Government Code Section 20691; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has a written labor policy or agreement which specifically provides for the normal members contributions to be paid by the employer; and

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to implement Section 20691 is the adoption by the City Council of a Resolution to commence said Employer Paid Member Contributions (EPMC); and

WHEREAS, the City Council has identified the following conditions for the purpose of its election to pay EPMC:

- This benefit shall apply to all employees in Employee Organization represented by Local 911 of California Teamsters and non-represented Confidential classifications of the local miscellaneous group.
- Effective July 1, 2012, for all current and future Teamster and Confidential employees, the employer shall pay 0% of the normal member contributions as EPMC.
- The effective date of this resolution shall be July 1, 2012.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Perris, California elects to eliminate the EPMC, as set forth above.

The Mayor shall sign this Resolution and the City Clerk shall certify the adoption of this Resolution.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 13th day of March 2012.

Mayor, Daryl R. Busch

ATTEST:

City Clerk, Judy L. Haughney, CMC

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) § CITY OF PERRIS)

I, Judy L. Haughney, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 4476 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held the day of March 13, 2012, and that it was so adopted by the following called vote:

AYES:Evans, Rogers, Yarbrough, Landers, BuschNOES:ABSTAIN:ABSENT:ABSENT:

City Clerk, Judy L. Haughney, CMC